section headed “Conditions of the Open Offer”. In particular, the Open Offer is conditional upon
the Whitewash Waiver having been granted by the Executive, the approval of the Open Offer, the
Whitewash Waiver by the Independent Shareholders at the SGM by way of poll, the Underwriting
Agreement having become unconditional and the Underwriter not having terminated the
Underwriting Agreement in accordance with the terms thereof as set out in the paragraph headed
“Termination of the Underwriting Agreement”. Accordingly, the Open Offer may or may not
proceed.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company should therefore exercise extreme caution
when dealing in the Shares, and if they are in any doubt about their position, they should consult
their professional advisers.

— 12 —

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of the Open Offer
is set out below:

As at the date of this
announcement Upon completion of the Open Offer

Shareholders
Nil subscription

by public Shareholders
100% subscription

by public Shareholders
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Uniocean 134,870,621 28.00% 595,735,529 61.84% 269,741,242 28.00%
Mr. Shum 20,811,779 4.32% 41,623,558 4.32% 41,623,558 4.32%

Sub-total 155,682,400 32.32% 637,359,087 66.16% 311,364,800 32.32%

Integrated Asset Management (Asia) Limited
(Note) 30,000,000 6.23% 30,000,000 3.11% 60,000,000 6.23%

Other public Shareholders 295,994,287 61.45% 295,994,287 30.73% 591,988,574 61.45%

Total 481,676,687 100.00% 963,353,374 100.00% 963,353,374 100.00%

Note:

The Shares are held by Integrated Asset Management (Asia) Limited of which the beneficial shareholder is an
Independent Third Party.

Saved for the Shares and Share Options being held by Uniocean, Mr. Shum and parties acting in
concert with any one of them as disclosed above, there are no other shares, warrants, securities carrying
conversion or subscription rights convertible into any of the Shares, options and derivatives in respect of
any of the Shares as at the date of this announcement.

PREVIOUS FUND RAISING EXERCISES OF THE COMPANY

The Company did not have any fund raising exercises in the past 12 months immediately preceding the